

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 19-1230 (and consolidated cases)

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent,

COALITION FOR SUSTAINABLE AUTOMOTIVE REGULATION, et al.,

Intervenors for Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Final Action by the Environmental Protection Agency
and the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019)

**FINAL BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard L. Revesz
Jack Lienke
Max Sarinsky
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-8932
richard.revesz@nyu.edu
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity*

July 6, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	x
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Section 209(b)'s Text and Purpose Do Not Support EPA's Assertion of Revocation Authority	6
A. Section 209(b)'s Text Is Not Simply Silent, But Suggests That EPA Lacks the Revocation Authority It Asserts	7
B. EPA's Assertion of Revocation Authority Frustrates Section 209(b)'s Deferential Structure and Purpose of Facilitating Innovation.....	9
II. EPA's Arguments for Implicit Revocation Authority Are Unavailing.....	11
A. EPA's Reading of the Third Waiver Prong Is Both Indefensibly Broad and Irrelevant to This Proceeding	12
B. EPA's Invocation of Legislative History Is Equally Unpersuasive.....	15
III. Timeliness and Reliance Interests Further Weigh Against EPA's Assertion of Implicit Revocation Authority	18
A. EPA's Assertion of Implicit Authority Is Severely Untimely	18
B. Considerable Reliance by California and More Than a Dozen Other States Further Undercuts EPA's Assertion of Implicit Authority	22
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albertson v. FCC</i> , 182 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	20
<i>Am. Methyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	4, 10, 20, 25
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	24
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Frisco Transp. Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 133 (1958)	11
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	6
<i>Brooklyn Heights Ass'n v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 564 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	20
<i>C. J. Langenfelder & Son, Inc. v. United States</i> , 341 F.2d 600 (Ct. Cl. 1965)	20
<i>Cabo Distrib. Co., Inc. v. Brady</i> , 821 F. Supp. 601 (N.D. Cal. 1992)	20
<i>Chao v. Russell P. Le Frois Builder, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Chapman v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 204 F.2d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1953).....	12
<i>Citizens Against Pellissippi Parkway Extension, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 375 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Civil Aeronautics Bd. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 367 U.S. 316 (1961)	4, 17
<i>ConocoPhillips Co. v. EPA</i> , 612 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 93 F.3d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Coteau Props. Co. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 53 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	8
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , No. 18-587 (U.S. June 18, 2020)	15

Cases (cont.)	Page(s)
<i>Dun & Bradstreet Corp. Found. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 946 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EPA</i> , 606 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Gubisch v. Brady</i> , No. 88-2031, 1989 WL 44083 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 1989)	19
<i>Howard Sober, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 628 F.2d 36 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>HTH Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	24
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local Union No. 474, AFL-CIO v. NLRB.</i> , 814 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Mazaleski v. Treusdell</i> , 562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	5, 19
<i>McAllister v. United States</i> , 3 Cl. Ct. 394 (1983)	19
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	24
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 714 F.3d 608 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 569 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Trailer Owners, Inc. v. Day</i> , 299 F.2d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	27
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Prieto v. United States</i> , 655 F. Supp. 1187 (D.D.C. 1987).....	19

Cases (cont.)	Page(s)
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Gover</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 1194 (D.S.D. 2000).....	19
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994)	16
<i>Upjohn Co. v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 381 F.2d 4 (6th Cir. 1967).....	20
 Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)(3).....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1344(c)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7507(1)	17
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1).....	5, 7, 9, 10, 13, 17, 21, 26
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(C)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7661a(i)(1).....	16
Air Quality Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-148, 81 Stat. 501 (1967).....	17
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977)	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 70.120A.010, Official Notes (6)–(7)	25
 Regulations	
Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans; California; California Mobile Source Regulations, 81 Fed. Reg. 39,424 (June 16, 2016).....	23
California State Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Standards; Notice of Decision Granting a Waiver of Clean Air Act Preemption for California's 2009 and Subsequent Model Year Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards for New Motor Vehicles, 74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009).....	3, 9, 10

Regulations (cont.)

Page(s)

California State Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Standards; Notice of Decision Granting a Waiver of Clean Air Act Preemption for California's Advanced Clean Car Program and a Within the Scope Confirmation for California's Zero Emission Vehicle Amendments for 2017 and Earlier Model Years, 78 Fed. Reg. 2112 (Jan. 9, 2013)..... 1, 3, 10, 13, 14, 20, 22, 26

California State Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Standards; Waiver of Federal Preemption Notice of Decision, 49 Fed. Reg. 18,887 (May 3, 1984)14

California State Motor Vehicle Pollution Control Standards; Waiver of Federal Preemption; Decision, 55 Fed. Reg. 43,028 (Oct. 25, 1990).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)12

The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule for Model Years 2021-2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks, 85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (Apr. 30, 2020)...14

The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule Part One: One National Program, 84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019) 1, 3, 4, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 26

Other Authorities

Brief for the Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, *Am. Lung Ass'n v. EPA*, No. 19-1140 (D.C. Cir. filed Apr. 23, 2020)2

Brief for the Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, *EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.*, 572 U.S. 489 (2014)2

Brief for the Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, *Maryland v. EPA*, 958 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2020)2

Brief for the Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, *Michigan v. EPA*, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)2

Other Authorities (cont.)	Page(s)
Brief for the Institute for Policy Integrity as Amicus Curiae, <i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	2
Cal. Air Res. Bd., Analysis in Support of Comments (Oct. 26, 2018).....	23
Cal. Air Res. Bd., <i>States That Have Adopted California's Vehicle Standards under Section 177 of the Federal Clean Air Act</i> , https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/sites/default/files/2019-03/177-states.pdf (last visited July 2, 2020).....	24
Denise A. Grab, Jayni Hein, Jack Lienke & Richard L. Revesz, <i>No Turning Back: An Analysis of EPA's Authority to Withdraw California's Preemption Waiver Under Section 209 of the Clean Air Act</i> (2018).....	2, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....	4, 6, 9, 10, 14, 17
Inst. for Policy Integrity, Comment Letter on The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient Vehicles Rule (Oct. 26, 2018).....	2
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Federalism and Environmental Regulation: A Public Choice Analysis</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 555 (2001)	1
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Federalism and Interstate Environmental Externalities</i> , 144 U. Penn. L. Rev. 2341 (1996).....	1
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Rehabilitating Interstate Competition: Rethinking the "Race-to-the-Bottom" Rationale for Federal Environmental Regulation</i> , 67 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1210 (1992).....	2
S. Rep. No. 90-403 (1967).....	10, 15, 27
State of California et al., Detailed Comments on Proposed Rule (Oct. 26, 2018).....	24, 25
